GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2017

H HOUSE BILL 332

Short Title:	Morrow Mountain State P	ark License Pl	ate.		(Public)		
Sponsors:	Representative Burr.						
	For a complete list of spor	isors, refer to the	North Carolina G	eneral Assembly w	eb site.		
Referred to:	Transportation, if favorab	le, Finance					
		March 14, 20	17				
A BILL TO BE ENTITLED AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE DIVISION OF MOTOR VEHICLES TO PRODUCE A MORROW MOUNTAIN STATE PARK SPECIAL REGISTRATION PLATE. The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: SECTION 1. G.S. 20-79.4(b) reads as rewritten: "(b) Types. – The Division shall issue the following types of special registration plates:							
Ω	Morrow Mountain St. vehicle in accordance "Morrow Mountain St. Mountain State Park. the provisions of G.S."	e with G.S. 2 tate Park" and The plate auth	0-81.12. The particle a logo designe	plate shall beard by the Friend	the phrase s of Morrow		
SECTION 2. G.S. 20-79.7 reads as rewritten: "§ 20-79.7. Fees for special registration plates and distribution of the fees.							
(a1) Fees. – All other special registration plates are subject to the regular motor vehicle registration fee in G.S. 20-87 or G.S. 20-88 plus an additional fee in the following amount:							
<u>Sp</u>	ecial Plate		Additio	nal Fee Amoun	<u>t</u>		
 Morgan H Morrow N	Iorse Club Mountain State Park		Expire	ed July 1, 2016 \$30.00			
Mountains	s-to-Sea Trail			\$30.00			
 (b) Di	stribution of Fees. – The S	necial Registr	ation Plate Acc	count and the C	ollegiate and		
Cultural Attra	action Plate Account are estitional fee imposed for the	stablished witl	hin the Highwa	y Fund. The D	ivision must		
	g the Special Registratio			_			
Attraction Plate Account (CCAPA), the Clean Water Management Trust Fund (CWMTF), which is established under G.S. 113A-253, and the Parks and Recreation Trust Fund, which is							
	nder G.S. 113-44.15, as follopecial Plate	ows: <u>SRPA</u>	<u>CCAPA</u>	<u>CWMTF</u>	<u>PRTF</u>		
 Morehead Pla July 1, 2016	netarium – Expired						



General Assembly Of North Carol	lina		S	ession 2017		
Morrow Mountain State Park	<u>\$10</u>	\$20	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>		
Mountains-to-Sea Trail	\$10	\$20	0	0		
"						
SECTION 3. G.S. 20-81.12 reads as rewritten:						
"§ 20-81.12. Collegiate insignia plates and certain other special plates.						
(b155) Morrow Mountain State Park The Division must receive 300 or more applications						
for the Morrow Mountain State Park plate before the plate may be developed. The Division shall						
transfer quarterly the money in the Collegiate and Cultural Attraction Plate Account derived from						
the sale of Morrow Mountain State Park plates to the Friends of Morrow Mountain State Park to						
be used to provide support for the organization.						
"						
SECTION 4. The Rev	visor of Statutes	is authorized t	to alphabetize	, number, and		
renumber the special registration plates listed in G.S. 20-79.4(b) to ensure that all the special						
registration plates are listed in alphal	betical order and	numbered accord	dingly.			

SECTION 5. This act becomes effective July 1, 2018.

16